FIRST READING: April 16, 2024

2ND & FINAL READING: May 21, 2024

AN ORDINANCE TO AMEND AND SUPPLEMENT CHAPTER VII, TRAFFIC, OF AN ORDINANCE ENTITLED, "AN ORDINANCE ADOPTING AND ENACTING THE REVISED GENERAL ORDINANCES OF THE CITY OF LINDEN, 1999," PASSED NOVEMBER 23, 1999 AND APPROVED NOVEMBER 24, 1999, AND AS AMENDED AND SUPPLEMENTED

ORD. NO. 68-23

WHEREAS, it has come to the attention of the City the parking lot located at the corner of Union and John Street, which serves the Linden Multi-Purpose Center (LMPC) is being used by individuals not using the LMPC; and

WHEREAS, as a result, insufficient parking is available for both the employees and visitors to the LMPC, with car sometimes parked overnight; and

WHEREAS, the City wishes to adopt regulations concerning the LMPC parking lot; and

BE IT ORDAINED BY THE COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF LINDEN:

Section 1. That Chapter VII, Traffic, shall be amended to add a Section 7-36, entitled Linden Multi-Purpose Center Parking Lot, as follows:

Section 1. The following shall be added:

§ 7-37. LINDEN MULTI-PURPOSE CENTER PARKING LOT.

<u>a.</u>
Employees of the City of Linden shall display the employee parking badge as issued by the Department of Public Property and Community Services, and shall park in any available parking space.

<u>b.</u>

Those parking spaces in the Linden Multi-Purpose Center Parking Lot designated by signs as handicapped parking spaces are restricted to clients, customers and patrons of the Linden Multi-Purpose Center Parking Lot who display a handicapped parking placard or license plate.

<u>C.</u>

All parking spaces in the Linden Multi-Purpose Center Parking Lot not designated as Handicapped spaces are restricted to Employees, clients, customers and patrons of the Linden Multi-Purpose Center.

<u>d.</u>

<u>1.</u>

No person shall park or cause to be parked any motor vehicle in any parking space reserved and which is designated as such by appropriate sign on any day on which the Linden Multi-Purpose Center is open.

2.

No person shall park or cause to be parked any motor vehicle in any parking space in the Linden Multi-Purpose Center except motor vehicles of employees, clients, customers and patrons of the Linden Multi-Purpose Center when the it is open.

<u>3.</u>

No overnight parking is permitted in the Linden Multi-Purpose Center.

Section 2. The remaining provisions of the chapter hereby amended and supplemented shall continue in full force and effect to the same extent as if herein fully repeated.

Section 3. If any section, subsection, provision, clause, or portion of this ordinance is adjudged unconstitutional or invalid by a court of competent jurisdiction, such adjudication shall not affect the remaining sections, subsections, provisions, clauses, or portions, which shall be deemed severable therefrom.

- Section 4. All ordinances or parts of ordinances inconsistent herewith are hereby repealed.
- Section 5. This ordinance shall take effect in the manner provided by law.

PASSED:	May 21, 2024	
		President of Council
APPROVED:	May 22, 2024	
ATTEST:		Mayor
ATTEST.		
City Clerk		
Approved as to form:		

Daniel Antonelli, City Attorney